
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Brenda Murdoch 
and David Willis (GMB); Thomas Whyte and 1 vacancy (SSTA); George Ferguson 
and Kenny Luke (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and
Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN 03 December 2019

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2019 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4)

DEPUTATIONS

Public Document Pack



4.1  None at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 1 October 2019  (Pages 5 - 8)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 14)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  None at this time  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  None at this time  

WORKFORCE STRATEGIES

9.1  LGV Driver Retention/Recruitment - OPE/19/454  (Pages 15 - 20)

COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF

10.1  Gender Based Violence Policy - RES/19/420  (Pages 21 - 36)

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF

11.1  Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - July to September 2019 - 
GOV/19/418  (Pages 37 - 48)

11.2  EAS Scheme / Occupational Health / Sickness Absence Six Monthly report 
- RES/19/463  (Pages 49 - 66)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www
[...]
roviding services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 1 October 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, 
Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, Macdonald, Avril MacKenzie (as substitute 
for Councillor Houghton) and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds). 

 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis (GMB); George Ferguson and Kenny Luke (UNISON); 
Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 JUNE 2019 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 18 June 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reason for the reporting delay in relation to item 8 (EAS 

Scheme/Occupational Health/ Sickness Absence six monthly report); 
(ii) in respect of item 10 (Policy Review), to note that there were no policies to be 

reported; and  
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6697/Public%20reports%20pack%2001st-Oct-2019%2014.00%20Staff%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
1 October 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

NEW APPROACH TO INTERNAL RECRUITMENT AND INTERNAL MOVEMENT OF 
STAFF - RES/19/371 
 
4. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought approval of a new approach 
to internal recruitment and internal movement of staff across the Council. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the new approach to internal recruitment and internal movement of staff 

as set out within this report and instruct the Chief Officer - Organisational 
Development to implement the approach; and 

(b) note that following consideration of this report, and consultation with trade unions, 
the redeployment process and the managing recruitment and selection guidance 
will be updated to align with the approach and circulated to this committee as a 
service update. 

 
The Committee resolved:-  
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer - Organisational Development would circulate details 

of the external recruitment costs and current redeployment figures to Members of 
the Committee; and 

(iii)  to instruct the Chief Officer - Organisational Development to submit an update 
report on the new approach to internal recruitment and internal movement of staff 
to this Committee in one year. 

 
 
ALIGNMENT OF WORKING PRACTICES WITH THE CRAFT AGREEMENT - 
OPE/19/378 
 
5. With reference to article 8 of the minute of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
of 26 June 2019, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided an update on the progress to review the Building Services craft agreement and 
to ensure that it was relative to the current working practices. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers had provided assurances that there would be a degree of 

flexibility in terms of the timescales for the formal consultation period; 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to determine 

whether Trade Unions had been notified of the timescales for formal consultation 
and that a response in this regard be circulated to Members and Trade Union 
advisers; and  

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
1 October 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL TO JUNE 2019 - 
GOV/19/380 
 
6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which outlined statistical health and 
safety performance information for the three-month reporting period April – June 2019 in 
order that the Committee had the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, 
trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) that in relation to incident (reportable employee) frequency rates at section 3.11 of 

the report, that officers incorporate benchmark figures from other local authorities 
in future reports, if available; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
PROFESSIONAL LEARNING FOR SUPPORT STAFF - OPE/19/360 
 
7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided information on the work 
being undertaken by Integrated Children and Family Services to assist employees to de-
escalate issues which could result in unacceptable behaviours being directed towards 
Pupil Support Assistants. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the content of this report; and  
(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to continue to monitor the impact of the actions 

detailed in this report and to provide a service update to Members and Trade Union 
Advisers in one calendar year. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
1 October 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 

BRIDGE OF DON ACADEMY ASBESTOS INCIDENT UPDATE AND BEACHVIEW 
COURT UPDATE - RES/19/386 
 
8. With reference to article 3 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee had 
before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on actions taken 
following an accidental uncontrolled release of asbestos fibres at Bridge of Don Academy 
during July 2018 and a separate incident at Beachview Court. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  
(i) to instruct officers to circulate details to Members in relation to Respiratory 

Protective Equipment (RPE), specifically (1) why policies and procedures were not 
yet in place; and (2) whether there was a system in place to check the condition of 
the equipment;  

(ii) that ‘Asbestos Incidents’ be added to the agenda as a standing item for three 
committee cycles, noting that if there were no incidents of this nature, a report would 
not be required; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener. 
 
 

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

10 December 2019

Asbestos Incidents

SGC 01/10/19 - To request that Asbestos Incidents be 

added as a standing item for three committee cycles, 

noting that if there were no incidents of this nature, a 

report would not be required
Stephen Booth

Corporate 

Landlord
Resources Purpose 8 R

There have been no 

incidents this cycle 

therefore there is no 

requirement for a report

Corporate Health & 

Safety Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for July to September 

2019 Colin Leaver Governance Governance 4.2

EAS Scheme / 

Occupational Health / 

Sickness Absence six 

monthly report

To present the EAS/OH/sickness absence six monthly 

report, to include comparator data with previous 

performance, and to request that officers investigate 

whether the data included on the average days absent 

per employee could be broken down further and ideally 

by cluster in future reports to identify where there might 

be greater areas of absence.

SGC 18/06/19 - To note the number of referrals as a 

result of stress, and that officers were continuing to 

monitor this to identify if it was an issue in any specific 

clusters and if further support was required to staff, and 

to request that this, and information on any correlation 

with particular posts that had changed significantly, be 

included in the six monthly report to be presented to 

Committee in October 2019; and to request that the six-

monthly report to the October meeting of the 

Committee also contain information in respect of the 

utilisation of the alternative therapy service located in 

the Town House.

Neil Yacamini
Organisational 

Development
Resources 4.2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6.1



2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

7

8

Gender Based Violence 

policy

SGC 03/09/18 - to instruct the Interim Chief Officer - 

People and Organisation to consider the request from 

Unison to explore the merit of producing an 

employment policy dealing with the effects of violence 

against women and to report back to the Committee by 

March 2019 on whether such a policy was required - 

The Convener proposed that a wider review in respect 

of violence in the workplace be considered and the 

Trade Unions expressed support for this.

SGC 18/03/19 - to note that there was general interest 

in a safe leave policy for staff which would offer 

employees time off to access help and support without 

it affecting their finances or using annual leave, and to 

request that officers investigate this as part of the work 

being undertaken on the Policy and include it in the 

report back to Committee later in the year

Keith Tennant
Organisational 

Development
Resources

Purpose 5 / 

Remit 3.1

Terms and Conditions

Council Budget 05/03/2019 - to instruct the Chief 

Officer - Organisational Development to begin 

negotiations with the Trade Unions relating to locally 

agreed changes to terms and conditions of employment 

and to review related policies and procedures and 

report the proposed changes to th
[...]
 be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item

Isla Newcombe
Organisational 

Development
Resources 3.1

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 14



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 10 December 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE LGV Driver Retention/Recruitment

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/454

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne/Andy Macdonald

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly/Isla Newcombe

REPORT AUTHOR Paul McPherson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 4 / Remit 2.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the progress relating 
to LGV Driver recruitment and retention for Waste & Recycling Services and 
the mitigating actions being taken to alleviate the shortage of drivers which was 
experienced in late 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the improvements made in reducing 
the amount of driver vacancies within the Waste Service and agree that no 
further action is required at this stage.

3. BACKGROUND

Background

3.1 A Service Update was circulated in October 2018 which highlighted that the 
Waste & Recycling Service was facing difficulty recruiting LGV Drivers, this was 
followed by a joint report to Committee in March 2019 from the Roads and 
Waste & Recycling Services on the same issue.  The Committee requested that 
a further report was brought to Committee detailing progress made.

Page 15

Agenda Item 9.1



3.2 The Waste & Recycling Service has a daily requirement for 49 LGV drivers to 
run the waste and recycling collection services and an establishment of 60 LGV 
Driver posts.  

3.3 At that time, the service was running with 14 LGV Driver vacancies and relied 
on agency drivers to keep the service running.  

Current Position

3.4 As at September 2019, the number of driver vacancies has vastly reduced and 
the number of applicants for vacant
[...]
ervice Design Decreased use of agency staff means service 

provided to customer will be of improved quality due 
to permanent staff who are more experienced and 
have a better understanding of the service.

Workforce Improved morale within team if staff are employed 
and workforce is stable.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome

Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment

Not required

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Page 19



Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

N/A

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES

None

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Paul McPherson
Title Waste Collection Service Manager
Email pmcpherson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 387601

Page 20



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance

DATE 10 December 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Gender Based Violence policy

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/420

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe

REPORT AUTHOR Keith Tennant

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose of Committee 5
Remit of Committee 3.1    

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.0 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the attached Gender Based 
Violence policy.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee approves the attached Gender Based Violence policy

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 A report to the Staff Governance Committee of 3 September 2018 indicated 
that the Council would explore the merit of producing an employment policy 
dealing with the effects of violence against women, following a request from the 
trade union Unison.

3.2 The Interim Chief Officer – People and Organisation (in post at the time) was 
asked to consider the request and report back to the Committee on whether 
such a policy was required and if so to arrange to produce a document for 
consideration.

Page 21

Agenda Item 10.1



3.3 The report also mentioned that the Council was assessing possible participation 
in the ‘Equally Safe at Work’ pilot employer accreditation programme, which is 
concerned with addressing gende
[...]
ployees can consult for support and advice; and the management of 
perpetrators of gender based violence. 

3.14 At the Staff Governance Committee of 18 March 2019, it was noted that there 
was a general interest in a ‘safe leave’ provision which would offer employees 
experiencing domestic abuse time off to access help and support without it 
affecting their finances or using annual leave. It was requested that this be 
investigated as part of the work being undertaken on the violence against 
women policy and then reported back to Committee.  

3.15 This was considered as part of the development of the policy and it was decided 
to include provision for paid time off for employees experiencing gender-based 
violence of up to 3 days’ special leave. 

3.16 The purpose of the leave would be to allow for time off requirements an 
employee has in relation to practical arrangements directly linked to their 
experience of gender-based violence e.g. attending an appointment with a 
support organisation to seek advice in relation to domestic abuse; arranging for 
alternative accommodation where it has been necessary to move home due to 
gender-based violence; or participating in a police investigation into the gender-
based violence as the victim. Special leave could have been used for this 
purpose prior to this policy being developed, but this provision will give 
managers and staff more clarity in relation to its availability.  

3.17 It is a decision for the Council how much paid special leave is offered. It is 
considered that 3 days is appropriate to begin with, subject to review in future, 
if this is thought to be too low. It should be noted that such leave is not 
commonly offered in the UK at present. Countries such as Canada, Australia 
and New Zealand offer between 5 and 10 days paid leave as a national policy. 
Offering such leave is one of the criteria for the Gold level of the Equally Safe 
at Work employer accreditation, rather than the Bronze level, which 
[...]
necessary updates made to it and the 
accompanying guidance document.    

13. Communication and Distribution

13.1 The policy will be communicated through normal channels to ensure all relevant 
parties are aware of its content.

14. Information Management

14.1.1 Data collected as a result of the policy and associated guidance will be stored and 
managed in line with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection 
Regulation. 

Page 36



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 10 December 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety July - September 2019

REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/418

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit – 4.1 - 4.6

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1    The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 
the three-month reporting period July - September 2019 to provide the 
Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety 
legislation.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, 
performance, trends and improvements.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report contains statistical information on the three-month reporting period 
(July - September 2019) and a review of health and safety activities for the same 
period. The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2015 
(RIDDOR) puts duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control of 
work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer.   

Page 37

Agenda Item 11.1



This report addresses the following matters:

1. All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor)

2. HSE Reporta
[...]
RS

N/A

10. APPENDICES 

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Colin Leaver
Corporate Health and Safety Lead
Email:  Cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel: 01224 523092

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 10th December 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Absence and Employee Assistance Update 

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/463

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

REPORT AUTHOR David Forman/Neil Yacamini

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report updates the Committee on absence days lost from May 2019 to 
October 2019, utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided 
by Time for Talking during the period April– September 2019 and gives an 
overview of actions being undertaken to support employees who are absent 
from work.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee :-

2.1     Note the sickness absence figures.

2.2     Note the further development of the absence information 

2.3     Note the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Programme over the period; 
and

2.4     Endorse the approaches supporting employees who are absent from work.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report outlines the absence information for Aberdeen City Council from 
May 2019 to October 2019 as per the 6 month timeline utilisation of the 
Employee Assistance Service for the period April 2019 to September 2019 and 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11.2



outlines approaches to support employees. It proposes actions to more closely 
manage absence with the aim of supporting employees.  

3.2 Sickness Absence Information

The table below shows the number of days lost due to sickness absence 
between May 2019 and October 2019 and compares it against the same period 
for 2018. 

May-18 May-19 Jun-18 Jun-19 Jul-18 Jul-19 Aug-18 Aug-19 Sep-18 Sep-19 Oct-18 Oct-19
ACC Days 7700.0 8143.2 7109.0 7793.4 6784.0 5915.1 7028.0 5984.8 7345.0 7299.3 7834.0 5835.6
Absence Type
Bacterial 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 0.00% 0.30%
[...]
Continue to increase 
awareness of the 
Employee Assistance 
Service

People and 
Organisation

Monitoring of 
the number of 
self-referrals to 
Employee 
Assistance 
Service due to 
Psychological 
conditions

All employees 
have been issued 
with information 
such as a wallet 
card highlighting 
the availability of 
the Employee 
Assistance 
Service.

Psychological 
Absence

To continue the roll out 
of the use of Mental 
Health First Aiders 
throughout the 
Organisation

People and 
Organisation

Monitoring the 
interactions of 
the Mental 
Health First 
Aiders

Two Mental 
Health training 
courses have 
been completed. 
Three further 
courses are 
scheduled for the 
first quarter of 
2020. Using 
Management 
information 
gathered through 
the interaction of 
Mental Health 
First Aiders to 
work with 
Managers to 
provide support to 
employees within 
that area.

Psychological 
absence

Continue to deliver the 
mental health action 
plan.

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Adviser

Measures of 
psychological 
absence

Health and 
Wellbeing Adviser 
to utilise 
communications 
channels to 
promote mental 
health 
awareness. Roll 
out of the mental 
health first aiders 
programme and 
other mental 
health initiatives 
such as suicide 
prevention 
training. Review 
of the Mental 
Health Action 
Plan to be 
reported to Staff 

Page 54



Governance in 
early 2020.

Musculoskeletal 
absence

Provide support to 
Managers in relation to 
musculoskeletal 
absence

People and 
Organisation

Supporting 
Managers

Working with 
Managers in 
areas with 
historically high 
musculoskeletal 
absence to 
identify available 
support to assist 
employees ie 
physiotherapy.

Musculoskeletal 
absence

Promote and use 
manual handling risk 
assessments to help 
reduce absence related 
to musculoskeletal 
issues

Health and 
Safety

Number of risk 
assessments

Provide the 
Corporate Health 
and Safety team 
with relevant data 
to enable 
targeted 
interventions.

3.5 Mental Health Awareness Week
[...]
not included in Full / Part Time or at Work / Absent at work categories

4.8 In the reporting period there were both self-referrals (70) and management 
referrals (4). This is broadly similar to the equivalent period last year. The 
assistance provided was mainly via face to face counselling (49) along with 
telephone counselling (16). Face to face counselling has decreased (49 
compared to 50) and telephone counselling has increased (16 compared to 14) 
from the equivalent period last year. Employees were made aware of the 
service via a range of means as detailed in the table below: 

Page 59



How 
Employees 

heard 
about 

Service

Website/Posters/Leaflets Managers Colleagues HR Wallet 
Cards

 10 34 11 19 0

Actions

4.9 It is critical that Function leads, and responsible line management ensure that 
suitable and sufficient action is being taken to support individuals.  This includes 
the application of the Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy and delivery 
of the Mental Health Action Plan. Other improvement actions suggested 
include:

 Continued communication and advocacy of the service provided by Time for 
Talking (leaflets and wallet cards will be provided to every employee over the 
next month as well as new posters being displayed throughout all corporate 
buildings); 

 

As
si

st
an

ce
 P

ro
vi

de
d

He
lp

lin
e/

Ad
vi

ce
 O

nl
y

N
o 

co
nt

ac
t f

ro
m

 c
lie

nt

Te
le

ph
on

e 
Co

un
se

lli
ng

Fa
ce

 to
 fa

ce
 c

ou
ns

el
lin

g

CB
T 

Co
un

se
lli

ng
 S

es
sio

ns

Li
ve

 Z
ill

a 
Co

un
se

lli
ng

 se
ss

io
ns

Ty
pe

 o
f R

ef
er

ra
l

M
an

ag
em

en
t R

ef
er

ra
l

Se
lf-

Re
fe

rr
al

Commissioning  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0
Customer  0 <5 <5 9 0 0  0 14
Operations  <5 <5 10 26 0 0  <5 37

AHSCP  0 0 <5 <5 0 0  0 7

Resources  <5 0 <5 <5 0 0  <5 5

Governance  0 <5 0 <5 0 0  0 <5

Place  0 0 0 <5 0 0  0 <5

Foster Carers  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0

Elected Members  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0

Family Member  0 0 0 <5 0 0  0 <5

  
[...]
es 
and in risk assessment. 
Open and clear two-way 
communication at all levels 
within the organisation. Non-
judgmental and proactive 
support provided to 
employees who experience 
mental health problems. 
Good self-management of 
personal wellbeing and 
resilience.

Customer Service Delivery may be 
affected if absence is 
high in customer facing 
roles. 

M Use of peripheral staffing 
such as agency or overtime 
if there is a Service delivery 
risk

Environment N/A

Technology N/A

Reputational Risk to Organisations 
reputation if absence 
levels are high.

M Management of absence 
levels to ensure that they are 
kept to as low a level as 
possible.

8. OUTCOMES

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Workforce The approaches identified within this report will help 

to provide support to employees.

Page 63



9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty 

Not applicable

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name David Forman
Email Address dforman@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 522913

Name Neil Yacamini
Email Address nyacamini@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel 01224 522913

Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 1 October 2019
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 LGV Driver Retention/Recruitment - OPE/19/454
	10.1 Gender Based Violence Policy - RES/19/420
	Gender Based Violence Policy Appendix

	11.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - July to September 2019 - GOV/19/418
	11.2 EAS Scheme / Occupational Health / Sickness Absence Six Monthly report - RES/19/463



Minutes of the meeting


STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 10 December 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor 
Houghton, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Greig (as 
substitute for Councillor Delaney), Hutchison, Laing (as substitute for Councillor 
Graham), Macdonald and Reynolds.

Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Heather Collie (EIS); Brenda 
Murdoch and David Willis (GMB); Jim Currie (UNISON); Mishelle Gray and Liam 
Knox (UNITE).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 OCTOBER 2019

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 October 2019 
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the planner.

LGV DRIVER RETENTION/RECRUITMENT - OPE/19/454

4. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 18 March 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of 
Customer Services which provided an update on progress with LGV driver recruitment 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=6698&Ver=4


2

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
10 December 2019

and retention for Waste and Recycling Services and the mitigating actions which were 
being taken to alleviate the shortage of drivers which had been experienced in late 2018.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the improvements made in reducing the amount of driver vacancies 
within the Waste Service and agree that no further action is required at this stage.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that a service update be circulated in six months to provide information 

on the position at that time with recruitment and retention; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendation.

GENDER BASED VIOLENCE POLICY - RES/19/420

5. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 3 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought approval for 
the Gender Based Violence Policy, following the UNISON request that the Council 
explore the merit of producing an employment policy dealing with the effects of violence 
against women.  The report also addressed the previous Committee request to 
investigate a ‘safe leave’ provision for employees experiencing domestic abuse.

The report recommended:-
that Committee approve the Gender Based Violence policy attached to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that managers and staff would be notified of the policy via the Leadership 

Forum and online information, and that officers would work with the Trade Unions 
to reach those who did not have IT access, including producing posters to 
promote the policy; and

(ii) to approve the recommendation.

CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 
2019 - GOV/19/418

6. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which outlined statistical health 
and safety performance information for the three month period July to September 2019 
in order that the Committee had the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and 
safety legislation.

The report recommended:-
that Committee scrutinise and review health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, 
trends and improvements.



3

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
10 December 2019

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that officers would investigate the possibility of breaking down the incident 

information by cluster via the new digitalisation of the figures, and that it was 
hoped that this would be available for the next report;

(ii) to note that officers were currently working to try to reinstate the report which had 
previously been made available in respect of incidents in individual schools; and

(iii) to otherwise note the health, safety and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and 
improvements.

EAS SCHEME / OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH / SICKNESS ABSENCE SIX MONTHLY 
REPORT - RES/19/463

7. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 18 June 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report which provided an update on the absence days lost 
from May to October 2019; utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service provided by 
Time for Talking during April to September 2019; and an overview of actions being taken 
to support employees who were absent from work.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the sickness absence figures;
(b) note the further development of the absence information;
(c) note the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Programme over the period; and
(d) endorse the approaches supporting employees who were absent from work.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to the number of self-referrals to the Time for Talking service (section 

4.8 of the report), to note that officers would provide information outwith the 
meeting to Members and Trade Union Advisers by way of email as to whether the 
figures related to employees at work or those who were absent from work; and

(ii) to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener



4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
10 December 2019


